	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETE	
6		050102		A, BUILDING B, WING	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	04/04	/2017
	ARKVIEW COMMUNITY HOSPITAL MEDICAL 386			S, CITY, STATE, ZI St, Riverside, C	P CODE A 92503-3919 RIVERSIDE	COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	· (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY I LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO REFERENCED TO THE APP	ON SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	The following reflects Department of Public Inspection visit: Complaint Intake Nurr	Health during an Iber:	2 2 2				
	CA00513631 - Substa Representing the Dep Surveyor ID # 2369, H	artment of Public Hea	tha				
й х • •	event investigated and findings of a full inspe						
	requirements of licens	ection "immediate					
	Abbreviations used in	this document:			. 89 		
	cm - centimeters CT - computed tomos DOU - Definitive Obs DRS - Director Radio ICU - Intensive Care IV - intravenous	ervation Unit logy Services	port			лан 1997 - 1997 - 1997 1997 - 1997 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 1997 - 19	
	MD - Physician NP - Nurse Practition TKO - to keep open	ier					
	Health and Safety Co	ode section 1280. (3)	na se				
Event ID:	IQ6F11		2/13/201	18 8:2	9:13AM		

By signing this document, I am acknowledging receipt of the entire citation packet, Page(s). 1 thru 12

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

State-2567

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING B. WING			(X3) DATE SUF COMPLET	ED
	ss. Na starting and the start	050102	6				04/0	4/2017
	VIDER OR SUPPLIER		EET ADDRESS, C	en en jaren er here				
	COMMUNITY HOSPITAL	MEDICAL 3865	5 Jackson St,	Riverside, C	A 92503-3919 I	RIVERSIDE COUN	ΤY	
CENTER					•			
			÷.		55 C) H			1
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX		DER'S PLAN OF CORF ECTIVE ACTION SHOL		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG		TO THE APPROPRIA		DATE
						- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	· ·							
	(a) Commencing on th	o offective date of the						
	regulations adopted p					•		
	the director may asses			1	•			
. *						ede Alexandre		
		see of a health facility						
	licensed under subdiv				·			
		iclency constituting an olation as determined by						
		a maximum of seventy-fiv	~					1. The second
	thousand dollars (\$75		¢		5 · ·			
28 - 4 	administrative penalty			•	•			
	thousand dollars (\$10							
	1 N. M.	ative penalty, and up to						
	one hundred twenty-fi	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
		d and every subsequent				i na secondaria de la composición de la Composición de la composición de la comp		
		trative penalty issued afte	r la			4		
	three years from the c		• . [*				i in <del>r</del>	
	immediate jeopardy v							
		ninistrative penalty so long	-	-			ų	
n An an an	as the facility has not		4 v				-14 	
		iolations and is found by		a na mana d				
		in substantial compliance	ç 👘					
		ral licensing laws and						
		artment shall have full	1 - A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A -					
	discretion to consider							
		int of an administrative						
	penalty pursuant to th							
e t National de la companya de la company		ed in subdivision (c), for a	54 194					
	violation of this chapt					·		
	1	ted thereunder that does	1 - E		en e			
		ion of subdivision (a), the				•		
	department may asse						al an	
	penalty in an amount							
- -				1				
	subdivision shall also	5,000) per violation. This		•			-	
	regulations set tofth I	n Article 3 (commencing						
	• \$ 0.000 million (1990) 100 million (19900) 100 million (19900) 100 million (19900) 100 million (1990) 100 million (19900) 100 million (1990) 100 million (19900) 100 millio					-		1

ŝ

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT		(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETED	
		050102	B. WING		04/04/	2017
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER V COMMUNITY HOSPITAL		DRESS, CITY, STATE, son St, Riverside,	ZIP CODE CA 92503-3919 RIVERSIDE COUN	TY.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT	LD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Division 107 or the rule promulgated thereunded Title 22 of the Californi Section 70203(a)(2) M Requirements (a) A committee of the assigned responsibility (2) Developing, mainta written policies and pro- with other appropriate administration. Policie the governing body. P approved by the administratif where such is ap Findings: Based on interview an Medical Staff did not fip policies and procedure a. To confirm placeme placement, after the lip physician; and	er. a Code of Regulations edical Service General medical staff shall be for: ining and implementing ocedures in consultation health professionals and is shall be approved by rocedures shall be nistration and medical oropriate. d record review, the ollow or implement facility as by failing: ant of a central line he was adjusted by the result that confirmed the				
	These failures resulte (leaking) of intravenor				445) 10 4 - 10 10	
Event ID:J	Q6F11	2/1	3/2018 8	3:29:13AM	3	- -

×

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED	Y ter ter
		050102	B. WING	i <del></del>	04/04/2	017
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, STATE,			
	N COMMUNITY HOSPITAL	MEDICAL 3865 Jacks	on St, Riverside,	CA 92503-3919 RIVERSIDE COUN	TY	
CENTER						
ni ti ni i						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	JLD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	pleural cavity (the fluid	filled snace that				
	surrounds the lungs). {					
		ed complication in which				
		into the body through an			· · · · ·	
		es the vein and intrudes				
	into the surrounding tis					
• : •	medications into the tis					2
		of surrounding tissue.				
	[Ref. Lexicomp-{https:/					
	online clinical reference					4
	professionals, October					
	Subsequently, the pati	ent underwent a				
	thoracentesis procedu					
	remove fluid), intubatio	on (the insertion of a tube				· ·
	into the airway to assis	st with breathing), and				
	intensive care monitor	ing, all of which				2
	contributed to Patient	2's death.				
5	On December 9, 2016	, the record for Patient 2				•
	was reviewed. Patient	2 was admitted to the	- 17 ·		<i>.</i>	
	facility through the Em	ergency Department, on				
		th diagnoses including				
	altered mental status,	diabetes, and respiratory	al de la composition de la com			
e de la composición d Composición de la composición de la comp	failure.				- 44	*
Service P	a state and the state of the st					
1	The "Emergency Depa				Al Al	
		d December 4, 2016, at			• •	
		right central line (catheter				
The		was placed by Physician			<i>g</i> 1.	1. 
		r (chest area below the				e.
ľ í	clavicle) approach.			second and the second		-
		te The second se				
12	A chest x-ray was ord					
1	2016, at 6:28 p.m., an	d completed at 6:52 p.m.,				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050102	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN B. WING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE	<b>o</b> la de la constante de la co
					04/04	/2017
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	the second s	RESS, CITY, STATE, 2			
CENTER	N COMMUNITY HOSPITAL	. MEDICAL 3869 Jacksc	n St, Riverside,	CA 92503-3919 RIVERSIDE COUN		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	position with the follow line going into the right be repositioned." The "Emergency Depa Physician Chart" dated 6:57 p.m., indicated "a line is in jugular vein. M cm (centimeters)." There was no docume right central line was r During an interview with December 20, 2016, a initial x-ray for central obtained, and he did r 3 centimeters but did n procedure in the recorn did not order a chest >	I December 4, 2016, at dvised that right central Will retract (pull back) 3 ntation that indicated the epositioned. th Physician 1, on t 1:35 p.m., he stated an line placement was etract the central line 2 to not document the d. Physician 1 stated he i-ray to verify placement				
	after he had retracted chest x-ray should hav During an interview wi Director Radiology Se December 9, 2016, at stated the standard pr x-ray, after the placem verify if the placement line is correct. Radiolo line was not in the corr	the line, and a repeat ve been done. th Radiologist 1 and the rvices (DRS), on 12:10 p.m., Radiologist 1 actice is to obtain a chest nent of a central line, to /location of the central ogist 1 stated if the central rect location the nurse or illed, and this telephone nted in the patient's				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050102	A	(2) MULTIPLE BUILDING WING		humantan ng mga ng m	(X3) DATE SUF COMPLET 04/0	
	VIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREE	T ADDRESS, CITY	STATE 7ID C	ODE			
						IVERSIDE COUN	ΓY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PR	ID IEFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE	ER'S PLAN OF CORR CTIVE AGTION SHOL TO THE APPROPRIAT	ILD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
		en e		, ž				
	prior to the line beir	ral line should be verified ig used to administer er to prevent extravasation						
	Venous Line, Assis	nd procedure titled "Central ting With Insertion" revised ewed July 2011, indicates,			in de la companya de La companya de la comp			
	" When catheter i at To Keep Open ( ordered rate after c	s in place, infuse IV solution (KO) rate. Infuse IV at hest x-ray has verified vian line is placed. "						
	a contra de la contra contra de la contra de	cated Patient 2 was admitted vation Unit (DOU) on at 8 p.m.						ана айтар 1997 - Соландар 1997 - Соландар 1997 - Соландар
ала 1917 — 1917 — 1917 — 1917 — 1917 — 1917 — 1917 — 1917 — 1917 — 1917 — 1917 — 1917 — 1917 — 1917 — 1917 — 1917 — 1 1917 — 1917 — 1917 — 1917 — 1917 — 1917 — 1917 — 1917 — 1917 — 1917 — 1917 — 1917 — 1917 — 1917 — 1917 — 1917 — 1	x-ray was ordered "respiratory failure, (Supervising Physi impression (reading	016, at 7:44 a.m., a chest for the clinical indication of " The radiologist cian Radiology (SPR) g) indicated the following						
	"New irregular cen course overlapping side of the chest) a	iteout of the right lung; and tral line with an unusual the right hemi thorax" (one and a "CT scan of the chest ended for more complete			an Rom		• • •	
		aphy scan (CT) uses X-rays ictures of parts of the body inside the body.		a series and			40 - 40 	
	There was no doci	umentation that indicated the		•	•			
and the second	  Q6F11		2/13/2018	<del> </del>	13AM			

TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050102	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SUF COMPLET 04/0	
AME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARKVIEW COMMUNITY HOSPITA CENTER		ESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP n St, Riverside, CA	CODE 92503-3919 RIVERSID		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		I OF CORRECTION TON SHOULD BE CROSS- PROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	e physician of the results of the right central line or or a more complete				
Values" revised June the responsibility of a communication of rad which are findings tha intervention A radiol communicate with the whenever possible	lologic critical values, t necessitate emergent ogist will immediately ordering physician The date, time of rdering physician will be				
2017, at 8:35 a.m., he (not in the correct loca and the ordering phys notified." The SPR sta should document whe of a "critical value" x-r	en a physician was notified ay result. The SPR stated I appropriate" to contact				
was performed by an on December 5, 2010 milliliters of fluid was	s note dated December 5,				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIEI		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE			
		050102		B. WING			04/04	/2017		
NAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	· ·	STREET ADDRESS,			1				
PARKVIEV CENTER	V COMMUNITY HOSPITAL	MEDICAL	3865 Jackson St, Riverside, CA 92503-3919 RIVERSIDE COUNTY							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEEDED BY I .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT	FULL .	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE	DER'S PLAN OF CORF CTIVE ACTION SHOL TO THE APPROPRIAT	ILD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
		- 1.1. - 1.1. - 1.1.								
	"complete white out" (i heart failure) of the righ thoracentesis was per	ht lung and a	Э <b>Г</b>			<ul> <li>A second s</li></ul>				
	There was no docume Physician 2 acted upon recommendation on D a.m., which indicated a assessment of the cer	n the radiologist's ecember 5, 2016, at 7 a more complete				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
	needed. During an interview wi (COS), on March 23, 2 stated, the ordering ph reviewed all results of stated the physician w to review results of tes the COS stated a cent location was a "critical	2017, at 8:43 a.m., he hysician should have tests ordered. The Co as ultimately respons its ordered. In addition ral line not in the corr	DS ible n,							
	The record indicated F to the Intensive Care I 5, 2016, at 4:45 p.m.			•						
	The "Pulmonary Critic Physician 3, dated De p.m., indicated Physic case with Nurse Pract reviewed all imaging a the plan."	cember 5, 2016, at 9: ian 3 had discussed t itioner (NP) 1, and "M	36 he 1D							
	There was no docume Physician 3 addresse dated December 5, 20 indicated the right cer	d the chest x-ray resu 016, at 7:44 a.m., whi	llts ch							
Event ID:J	IQ6F11		2/13/2018	3 8	:29:13AM			4 		

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETE	
	an an a statement of the state	And the second state is a first to the second state of the second s	A. BUILDIN	IG		
		050102	B. WING	an a statistic statis	04/04	/2017
AME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
ARKVIEV	V COMMUNITY HOSPITA	L MEDICAL 3865 Jacks	on St, Riverside,	CA 92503-3919 RIVERSIDE CO	UNTY	۹. · ·
ENTER		• 38 5		190 - 191 - 191 - 191 - 191 - 191 - 191 - 191 - 191 - 191 - 191 - 191 - 191 - 191 - 191 - 191 - 191 - 191 - 191		
	'-			i . 		
(X4) ID	A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	D	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C	ORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI		COMPLETE DATE
IAd	REGULATION TOP		180	REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	TATE DEFICIENCIT	DATE
	* *	an a				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	correct location.				Contra de la contr	
						•
	On December 6, 201	6, at 8:40 a.m., a chest				
: 		the clinical indication of	•	•		
		respiratory failure," The			en de la companya de La companya de la comp	
		ist 2) impression (reading)				:
<i>4.</i>	indicated:					
- 	12	cification (areas of fluid				
	collection) of the righ				an an Ala An Ala	
d.	1	d between the linings of			н	
		sponding to complete			· · · · · · · ·	
		uid collection) of the right			с. н. 	
	lung combined with		•			
		chest cavity). The course	1			
		tral line remains irregular	-			
		nay not be located within				5. P
	[1] A. D. D. M.	her characterization with				
	CT continues to be re	ecommended.				
	Thorowon no doour	entation that indicated				
	Radiologist 2 notified			· ·		
4.5	results regarding the	10		and the second second		
	central line.	A Sound in Strate Hight				
						1 - 1 - 12 1
	The "Intensive Care	Record" dated December				
	6, 2016, at 2:20 p.m.					
		, equired intubation (the				
		into the airway) to assist	*			
	with breathing.	ात गर्म मुल्ल <b>स्थ</b> ाती तीत्रीत दिन्दी				
			•			
	On December 6, 201	6, at 2:46 p.m., a CT of the		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
		or the clinical indication of				
	그 불법은 가장 가지 않았다. 이번 것 같은 것 같은 것 같아. 가지 않는 것 같아.	history of recent central			•	
		nours after the right central				
	<ul> <li>A state of the sta</li></ul>	<ul> <li>A set of the set of</li></ul>		1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -		ļ.

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETED	
		050102	A. BUILDIN B. WING	Ģ	04/04/	2017
	DVIDER OR SUPPLIER V COMMUNITY HOSPITAI		DDRESS, CITY, STATE, kson St, Riverside,	ZIP CODE CA 92503-3919 RIVERSIDE COUN	۲Y	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT	LD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
						· · · ·
		l hours and 16 minutes ndation by the radiologist				
	line is not within the ve	ces) right pleural effusion				
	(collapse of the lung)	and only a small amount intaining air) right lung."			* *	
		ne medications that had ough the right central line			4 -	
	a condition in which the the body); dispensed centimeter- a unit of n - Albumin (plasma pro- regulating the exchan plasma and the inters between the cells]);	neasurement) IV solution.				
	<ul> <li>Dopamine (used to i the heart and increase 250 cc IV solution;</li> <li>Neo-synephrine (use pressure); and</li> <li>Levophed iv solution and blood pressure, t glucose from energy</li> </ul>	) (increases heart rate riggers the release of stores, increases blood				
	flow to skeletal musci	e, reduces blood flow to			stant state.	

×

STATEMENT OF DEFICIE AND PLAN OF CORRECT		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT		GTION	×.	а.	(X3) DATE SI COMPLE	
		050102		B. WING		-:,	, <sup>1</sup>		04/	04/2017
NAME OF PROVIDER OR PARKVIEW COMMU CENTER		and the second	r ADDRESS, ( ackson St,		ZIP CODE , CA 92503-39	919 RIVE	RSIDE CO	ידאטכ		annan an a
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH	CORRECTI	S PLAN OF ( VE ACTION I THE APPROI	SHOULD B	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
of the b	oladder).	stem, and inhibits voiding								
central at 6:12	line was remov	ne right subclavian ed on December 6, 2016, and 45 minutes after the		10. • 10. 27.						
7:34 p. at the t resulte	m., a right side base of Patient	n December 6, 2016, at I chest tube was placed A's right lung, which I of a "large" amount of uid.								
and wa Radiol the rigi to be " Decem	as unable to find ogist notified a nt central line w irregular" and p nber 4, 2016, at at 7:44 a.m.; ar	the record for Patient 2, documentation that the nurse or physician when as noted, on chest x-rays, ossibly not in the vein, on 6:52 p.m.; December 5, d December 6, 2016, at							ہ بر ایک	
been r of the additio was re	notified, when o right central line m, Radiologist positioned, a re ne to confirm pl	ne physician should have in chest x-ray, the location e did not look correct. In I stated if a central line speat chest x-ray should acement after the						ан Хайа Хайа Хайа Хайа Хайа Хайа Хайа Ха		
Repor p.m., i	t" dated Decem ndicated Patier	ent titled "Death Summary ber 24, 2016, at 12:10 t 2 died on December 24, ith final diagnoses to								
Event ID:JQ6F11		<b>na a hannan an a</b>	2/13/2018		3:29:13AM	;;				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/ IDENTIFICATION NUMB		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN B. WING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER N COMMUNITY HOSPITAL	No. All All All All All All All All All Al	TREET ADDRESS 865 Jackson S	S, CITY, STATE, J	ZIP CODE CA 92503-3919 RIVERSIDE COUNT	04/04. Y	/2017
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FU SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATIC		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	D BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	June 29, 2016, indicat functions of each depa reviewing and evaluati adherence to: 1) medi procedures and 2) sou practice;" The Medical Staff did Medical Staff Bylaws to procedure chest x-ray line's placement, failin radiology diagnostics, the radiologist's recorr on the line's placemer This facility failed as described above cause, serious inju	the Medical Staff' revis es, " The general artment shall include: ng departmental cal staff policies and and principles of clinical not follow their own faci by failing to obtain a post to confirm the central g to communicate the and failing to act upon and failing to act upon mendations to follow u it. to prevent the defit that caused, or is ry or death to the constitutes an i e meaning of He	ility st iciency (ies) i likely to e patient, immediate				
		an shingayan Tanggan king ta bina daga sa ta sa				ананан алар алар алар алар алар алар ала	
Event ID:.	JQ6F11		2/13/201	8 8	:29:13AM	<u>ing an ing panging an</u>	



March 22, 2018

California Department of Public Health Licensing and Certification Program Riverside District Office ATTN: Theresa Hawkinson, HFE Supervisor 625 East Carnegie Drive, Suite 280 San Bernardino, CA 92408

RE: CA00513631 - Plan of Correction Facility ID: 250000044 Penalty Number: 250013809

The following plan of correction is submitted for your review and approval:

#### T22 DIV5 CH1 ART3-70703(a)(2) Medical Service General Requirements

- 1. The adverse event was reported to the Governing Board. (February 22, 2017)
- The Director of Medical Staff Services sent a memorandum to all Medical Staff Directors and the ER Department Physicians a copy of the facility policy and procedure, "Critical Values" revised June 2014 titled, for education and informational purposes. (April 28, 2017)
- 3. A memorandum from the Chief of Staff and Chief Quality Officer was sent to the Medical Staff addressing the following (March 19, 2018):
  - a. Central Line Insertions
    - i. All central line insertions shall be confirmed for correct positioning via X-ray prior to line use.
    - ii. If an adjustment is indicated as a result of the initial X-ray, then a subsequent X-ray shall be conducted to confirm correct positioning prior to line use.
    - iii. The physician and/or staff inserting the central line shall document that the correct placement was confirmed and the line is ready for use.
  - b. Laboratory, Diagnostic, and Therapeutic procedures
    - i. The ordering and/or covering physician shall document in the medical record that the results of the aforementioned procedures were reviewed and interventions ordered, if needed.

01018 803/20/08

- 4. An email from the Medical Director of Radiology to all Radiologists re the notification of critical test results with the following (December 8, 2016):
  - a. It is IMPERATIVE that all important and/or critical findings are called to the referring physician.
  - b. You must document your calls as well to the referring physician and/or nurse.
- 5. A random review of central lines placed is conducted to ensure the following (January 2017):
  - a. Correct placement is confirmed via X-ray.

- b. Malpositioned central lines identified via X-ray are adjusted and a second X-ray is conducted to confirm correct placement.
- c. A finding of non-compliance is reported to the Peer Review Committee and the Governing Board.
- 6. A Quality Control (QC) review of Critical Test Results was initiated to ensure compliance with the hospital policy and procedure, "Critical Values" revised June 2014. The QC findings are reported to Quality Council quarterly and forwarded to the Medical Executive Committee and Governing Board for review and discussion, if needed. (January 2017)
- 7. A Clinical Contract Review was completed for:
  - a. Emergency Services on May 31, 2017
  - b. Radiology Services on March 8, 2017
- 8. Peer Review Committee:
  - a. MD #1 completed March 2, 2017
  - b. MD#2 completed May 4, 2017
  - c. Radiologist completed April 6, 2017

Thomas J. Santøs, R.N.

Chief Quality Officer

2